## **REGULATIONS FOR THE "AZULEJO" EXHIBITION**

The "Azule'jos" exhibition is the result of a call by the International Academy of Ceramics (IAC) to its members to create a tile (20 x 20 cm), inspired by the theme of the AIC Annual Congress: "Ceramics in the Mediterranean World, from Antiquity to Contemporaneity". The 51st Congress will be held in Alcobaça and Caldas da Rainha, Portugal and the exhibition will take place at the Caldas da Rainha Cultural and Congress Centre (CCC) between September 17 and 20.

## RULES OF PARTICIPATION

1. Participants must deliver their tile to the Caldas da Rainha Cultural and Congress Centre, the venue for the "Azule'jos" exhibition and the 51st AIC Congress, bγ 10 a.m. on September 16, to a member of the CCC staff.

Address: Rua Leonel Sotto Mayor Caldas da Rainha 2500-227.

2. The tiles must be identified on the back with a printed label on which the author's name and the title of the work (if anγ) are easily readable.

3. The tiles are intended to be part of a large panel that will be located in the central atrium of the CCC, and their installation will be the sole responsibility of the team organizing the exhibitions there.

4. The tiles will be donated by their authors to the AIC in order to be part of a silent auction that will take place between the 17th and the 20th. Those interested in bidding on the tiles should put the number of the tile they want, the bid and the date/time on a form that will be available on site and place it in a box provided for this purpose.

5. The minimum bid amount is €50 for anγ of the tiles. There is no maximum amount.

6. On the 20th at 12 noon the box with the bids will be opened and the amounts listed. The highest bid for each tile will be the winner. In the event of a tie in the bid amount, the bidder with the earlier bid wins.

5. The money resulting from the auction will be donated by the authors to the AIC to support its activities.

6. The tiles that are not bid on will be donated to the event organizers so that theγ can be placed in a location to be designated.

7. Authors wishing to obtain a declaration proving that they have donated their work should send a request to the following email address creative\_city\_caldas@mcr.pt